Statement of Consideration (SOC)

“Phase 2” Workload Reduction Recommendations SOP 

The following comments were received in response to SOP drafts which were sent for field review.  The SOP revisions are provided as a result of workload reduction suggestions by regional management and staff.  Thanks to those who reviewed and commented.  Comments about typographical, format and grammatical errors are excluded; these errors have been corrected as appropriate.  

Comments:  1A.2 – Documentation
· It will be next to impossible for staff to get end of the month contacts in within 3 working days.  We are setting staff up to fail, particularly with the Ombudsman reviews and short staffing, with this requirement.  Suggest 7 working days at least.

· The timeframe for entering contacts has been reduced from five days to three days, I am assuming to bring closer to compliance with the COA standard.  One potential issue relates to the use of the new 1294 for documenting PCC monthly visits beginning 1/2009.  Some PCCs have already advised us that they can’t complete the form until the end of the month and will be challenged to meet the deadline of submission by the 5th of the month.  Now the DCBS worker only has until the 3rd day of the month to enter contacts, instead of the 5th day.  
Response:  SOP has been revised to allow for 5 working days if the contact occurred on the last day of the month as follows:  “If the contact was made in the last week of the month, the SSW enters the contact no later than the 5th day of the following calendar month.”
SOP 6.1 (and Log Item 125 regarding CQA documentation)
Comments:   

· Its statement for work reduction does not match up with the SOP 6.1 that it is attached to.  The Log Item talks about items outside of the APS SOP such as visitations, etc.  Where is the CPS SOP that should go along with the rest of this Log Item?  What do you do with the case after it is entered into TWIST?  Do you open it for services which would require a case plan and face to face home visits to be in compliance?  Do you leave it in investigative mode to document the contacts made with the client but not do the case planning/home visit piece of it?  

· SOP 6.1:  In the suggestion above the beginning of SOP 6.1, log item 125 indicates the suggestion is for child services as well; however, SOP 6.1 is only pertinent to APS.  

Response:  A case would need to be opened if the Courts are requesting that we provide ongoing services to the family.  Otherwise we do not necessarily need to open a case.  A TWIST tip will be completed to discuss how to enter information in these situations.  The CPS Abbreviated CQA Tip Sheet has been revised to include information for completing an abbreviated CQA to document a Pre-disposition Report (PDI), Supervised Visitation Orders, home evaluation requests or other court ordered situations.
7E3.4 Ongoing Contact With The Child

Comment:  The use of the template is unclear in the SOP.  Are workers required to complete the template and then cut and paste it in to twist or is it merely a tool to guide them when they are writing up their home visit?  The expectation should be clearer as utilizes is not very specific.  Template is great and is needed to ensure all areas are assessed at each visit.

Response:  SOP language has been amended to allow the region/worker the flexibility to use the template as a support for case worker quality visits.  SOP language has been revised as follows:  The SSW may utilize the Caseworker Visit Template during the face-to-face contact with the child.
Comment:  Our only suggestion is that the contact template for foster home visits not be added to TWIST, but used only as a guide when entering contacts.  We would like to see something similar for visits with parents that addresses their needs and isn’t as child specific.
Response:  There are no present plans to add the Caseworker Visit Template to TWIST and may be utilized to support visit content.  With regard to the second comment, the Child Safety Branch is currently working on updates for the In-home SOP and a template for visits is planned, as we agree one is needed.

Comment:  *For the form “Case Worker Visit Notes”, after “visit made by:______Case manager, yes  no”, it is suggested that a space be added that states, “If no, what role: _________”  Or, “who”, or something to indicate who did complete the form if it is not the case manager – we had difficulty determining how to word it, but it needs to be added. 

Response:  As suggested, this information has been added to the draft template.
Comment:  In SOP 7E.4.10- Individual Health Plan for Medically Fragile Child Could the Medically Fragile Liaison in the region where the child is placed be responsible for conducting the IHP meeting at the PCC/medically fragile foster home rather than the Liaison in the region where the case originates?  This would cut down on specialists having to drive 2-3 hours one way for a 1 hour meeting.  

Response:  Arrangements, such as the example provided, are not precluded from SOP and regional staff may consider the sharing of responsibilities between the medically fragile liaisons taking into consideration the individual needs of the child.  It is suggested that any such requests should be considered on a case by case basis and first agreed upon by the FSOS and SRA or designee.  No change was made as a result of this comment.
Comment:  I found one thing I think is an error on the proposed DPP 115 Distribution sheet under the first line about APS investigation where the victim resides in a community setting there is an “X” under distribution to OAG Medicaid Fraud and Abuse Control Division.  I do not believe that needs to be there because individuals in their own homes etc. are not generally being cared for with Medicaid funds.  (If we find possible Medicaid fraud issues involving Home and Community Based Waiver programs etc, then the worker could report to them at that time.)  Generally, in the past OAG is notified in facility investigations.

Response:  The DPP 115 Distribution sheet has been corrected to reflect this comment. 
Comment:  I would like to see an Abbreviated CQA for the APS abuse/neglect cases similar to the one listed for the IDT.  I would also like the changes made in TWIST where you select abbreviated CQA and the sections are blocked altogether. The current one does not really eliminate much work for the staff. 

Response:  An abbreviated format for an unsubstantiated protective service allegation has been developed and is now available.  It differs from that of an IDT because the abbreviated format for the IDT report utilizes the General Adult format rather than the protective service format.  Not applicable or N/A should be documented in the victim/perpetrator screens when utilizing the abbreviated CQA format involving protective service allegations. Blocking or deactivating TWIST screens is not a financially viable option at this time. No changes were made as a result of this comment.
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